

## Resolution introduced by Supervisors Sokol, Thomas, Champagne, Taylor and McDevitt

## AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 443 OF 2003; AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE INTERMUNICIPAL AGREEMENT WITH WASHINGTON COUNTY RELATING TO PUBLIC HEALTH CLINICS FOR SEXUALLY TRANSMITTED DISEASES

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 443 of 2003 and subsequent Amendments, authorized an Intermunicipal Agreement with Washington County for reimbursement for Public Health Clinics for Sexually Transmitted Diseases (Clinic) wherein Washington County reimbursed Warren County up to an amount not to exceed Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000), and

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Health/Patient Services is requesting that the Intermunicipal Agreement be amended to reflect 1) the change in the location of the clinic from 65 Ridge Street in the City of Glens Falls to the Warren County Municipal Center; and 2) an increase in the contribution by Washington County to fifty percent (50%) of all Clinic costs for a term commencing April 16, 2011 and terminating upon thirty (30) days written notice by either party, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors be, and hereby is, authorized to execute an amended Intermunicipal Agreement with Washington County reflecting the terms described in the preambles of this resolution for a term commencing April 16, 2011 and terminating upon thirty (30) days written notice by either party in a form approved by the County Attorney.